57th Carolinas Junior
Colleton River Plantation
(Dye Course)

Bluffton, SC

July 25-27, 2006
Champion: Will Ovenden
Spartanburg, SC

Will Ovenden of Spartanburg, SC left nothing in the bag and fired
a 12-under par round of 204 to capture the 57th Carolinas Junior
Championship. Tied for the overall lead going into the final round,
Ovenden shot an amazing 7-under par round of 65 to win on the
par 72 Colleton River Plantation Dye golf course. Ovenden, a
rising high school sophomore, birdied his first two holes and then birdied holes nine through thirteen to take
the commanding lead. “I played really great today”, said Ovenden, “I couldn’t have asked for a hotter
putter.” Finishing second in the overall championship was Jacob Burger of Orangeburg, SC. Burger
finished with a 5-under par 67, but at the end of the day he still trailed Ovenden by five shots. Finishing
in third was Wesley Bryan of Chapin, SC. Bryan beat Derek Wallace of Smithfield, NC on the first playoff
hole to win the 16-18 division outright. In the boy’s 12-13 age division, Will Murphy of Columbia, SC
also dominated his division, winning by thirteen shots over Cory Taylor of Greer, SC. Carter Page of
Waynesville, NC won the boys 11 and under division.

Overall Championship

Will Ovenden, Spartanburg, SC .........coueeiiiiiiie e 69-70-65—204
Jacob Burger, Orangeburg, ST ......viiiiieiiieeiieeciee ettt tee et e e tee e e e b e e raa e 70-72-67—209
Wesley Bryan, Chapin, SC ........ccueiieiieieeieeieeiesieseesseeseesaeesseesaaeseesseensessesssaessesssennns 69-72-72—213
Derek Wallace, Smithfield, NC .......ccooiiiieiieieee e 70-76-67—213

Corbin Mills, EaSEY, SCT ....cccuiiiiiieeie ettt ettt et bee e snae e 68-71-75—214
Ross Tooley, Mount PIEASaNt, SC .........cooiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 75-70-71—216
Thomas Bradshaw, Columbia, SC ..........ceviiiiiiie e e e enneee s 72-73-71—216
McCuen EIMOre, CheraW, SC .......c.ueeiiiiiiee ettt eere et eettee e ebae e e e ebaeeeeeennnes 72-73-71—216
Cipriano Ayala, North Myrtle Beach, SC ..........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiecee e 74-70-72—216
Patrick Barrett, Pinehurst, NC 73-73-71—217
Crawford Reeves, GreenVille, ST .........ooi ittt 74-73-70—217
Clint Tolleson, Spartanburg, SC .........coiuiiiiiiiiei et 76-72-69—217
Drew Page, Waynesville, NC 74-75-70—219
Austin Parks, Mount PlEASANT, ST .......cc.ueeiiiiiiiie ettt eetree e e etaeeeeenanns 77-70-73—220
David Sessions, WIinston Salem, NC ........ooooiiiiiie it e s e eannes 74-72-74—220
Tripp McAllister, Lake City, SC 69-73-79—221
Logan Harrell, Huntersville, NC 77-70-75—222
Cory Richards, FIOreNCe, ST ........oiiiiieiiieie ettt ettt e 75-70-77—222
Will Callins, Salisbury, NC 77-75-70—222
Taylor Zimmerman, Stat€ ROA, NC ........ooiiiiiiiiiiie e eee e 76-73-73—222
Kyle Bearden, BarnWEIL, ST .......cc.ooieiiiiie et ee e sie et ae e snaesneesnee e 76-73-73—222
John Bridwell, Greer, SC 78-72-73—223
John Isenhour, HICKOrY, NC ......ooiiiiiiiiie ettt eeraa e 73-76-74—223
James Ellis, GreenVille, NC .........c..oi ittt et e e evaa s 74-73-76—223
Mitchell Gray, FIOrENCE, SC .......ooiiiieiiieiiiee ettt 71-75-77—223
Gate JONES, DUrNaM, NC ....cc.iiiiiiiiiiiecie ettt e e sbee e snaeeaneeas 72-73-78—223
JB Murphy, Columbia, SC .......ccceeiieieeiieie et e e sneenaaenaeeneas 78-74-72—224
Steven Dellinger, Kings Mountain, NC .........coouiiiiiiiiiie e 74-78-73—225
Tony Spirakis, Wilmington, NC .........ccccouiiiiiiiiiienieseee e 75-74-76—225
Mark McMillen Jr., Smithfield, NC.........cooooiiiiiii e 74-74-78—226
Hunter Watkins, BIYthewood, SC ..........oooiiiiiiiiii e 72-73-81—226
Thomas Chapman, Gastonia, NC .............ccccuenee. 76-75-75—226



Walton Stephens, Morganton, NC ..................
Rob Kirkland, Durham, NC .............ccccoveienne.

Brandon Truesdale, Winnsboro, SC

Logan Daber, Hilton Head Island, SC ..............
Peter Mullen, Raleigh, NC..........cccccoeviieiinenne

Brewer Bradshaw, Columbia, SC

Adam Stephenson, Greenville, NC ..................
Ben Lown, North Augusta, SC .........cccceeveeeene

Patrick Lundy, Little River, SC ....

Stefan Brewer, Charlotte, NC ...........cccccecue.
Cyrus Stewart, Raleigh, NC...........ccocoeeevieennnn.

Johnny Kyger, Salisbury, NC ........
Dewey Oxner 1V, Greenville, SC ...
Conner Sock, Hickory, NC ...........
Marshall Fowle, Washington, NC .
Bill Herring, Lillington, NC ..........
Drew Pinnix, Severn, NC .......
Warren Straub, Apex, NC .......
Chip Ridley, Spartanburg, SC .....
Evan Phillips, Lexington, SC ....
Andrew Singer, Charlotte, NC ...
Chad Siefert, Simpsonville, SC ...
Reid Addy, Camden, SC .........ccccueeeee

Michael Gulledge, High Point, NC ..................
Spencer Percy, Statesville, NC............ccccenee.

Blake Owens, Hemingway, SC ....

Steven Sims, Bluffton, SC .......cccooevveveenienee.
Spencer Lawson, Raleigh, NC ............cccceenee.

David Boyce, Charlotte, NC

Boomer Boyd, Wilmington, NC .............cc......
Martin Summer, Newberry, SC .........ccocoeeeeeeene

Ryan Davis, Conway, NC

Brooks Beanland, Cary, NC ...........ccocoecvneninne
Justin Goforth, Candor, NC ..........c.cccoveeeennes

Ryan Sullivan, Winston-Salem, NC .

Alex Kang, Hickory, NC ......ccccovvvvennceiennne

Failed to Qualify for Final 18 (16-18 Age Division)

Reid Deramus, C'lotte, NC  78-79—157
Brad Cline, T'ville, NC 77-80—157
Matt Lawson, Raleigh, NC ~ 79-78—157
Brett Wyman, S'sonville, SC 78-79—157
Jacob Wiesehan, C'lotte, NC 80-77—157
Geo Yang, High Point, NC  80-77—157
Jack Bryson, Durham, NC =~ 74-83—157
Stewart Dula, Salisbury, NC  80-78—158
Matt Faulkner, S'boro, NC  79-79—158
KrisKeiser, W Salem, NC ~ 79-79—158
ChrisLane, H. Head , SC 79-79—158
Jon Williford, G'boro, NC ~ 79-79—158
John Higgins, Denver, NC ~ 82-77—159
Curtis Brotherton, H Pt, NC 79-80—159
Thomas Walker, B’wood, SC 82-78—160
Austin Rhymer, B. Mtn, NC 80-80—160

Addison Scott, T'ville, NC  81-79—160
David Gies I, C'lotte, NC ~ 79-81—160
Peyton Bryant, Cola, SC 79-81—160
Chase Trahan, C'lotte, NC  81-79—160
Russell Burke, P'hurst, NC ~ 77-83—160
Nate Nurse, Advance, NC 82-78—160
Craig Wood, Siler City, NC  81-80—161
Zachary Capps, Easey, SC =~ 82-79—161

Eric Schultz, Raleigh, NC 77-84—161
Hayden Echols, P'ton, SC =~ 87-75—162
Josh Nichols, L'ville, NC 85-77—162

Parker Houston, G’boro, NC 82-80—162
Jeff Boyan, High Point, NC 77-85—162
Benjamin Davey, Troy, NC 79-84—163
Garrett Vilcheck, Bfton, SC  75-88—163
Michael Koonce, F'ville, NC 85-79—164

34

76-78-72—226
76-72-79—227
75-78-74—227
71-76-80—227
73-78-77—228
75-80-73—228
77-75-76—228
75-73-81—229
75-76-78—229
78-74-77—229
79-75-76—230
...... 81-74-75—230
...... 75-79-77—231
...... 76-74-82—232
...... 78-73-81—232
...... 75-75-82—232
...... 77-78-77—232
...... 76-78-79—233
...... 78-73-82—233
...... 75-81-77—233
...... 76-77-80—233
...... 77-78-78—233
...... 75-80-79—234
75-81-78—234
82-73-80—235
79-76-80—235
74-82-79—235
77-78-81—236
75-77-86—238
77-76-85—238
75-79-84—238
78-78-83—239
83-72-86—241
78-78-85—241
73-79—DNS



Johnson York, P. Mtn, NC  88-78—166 Arik Johnson, W'ville, NC  84-89—173

Brad Raczenski, H Point, NC 82-84—166 Andrew Wood, O. Ridge, NC 81—WD
Ephraim Elston, F. Mill, SC 83-84—167 Chris Nuhn, Greensboro, NC WDI
Harrison Scott, T'ville, NC 84-84—168 Ben Dangerfield, Aiken, SC NC
AJ Sanders, Hartsville, SC~ 80-89—169 Bryan Newton, G. Court, SC WD
Cody Ward, Sumter, SC 84-86—170 P. Knezevich, Lancaster, SC WD
Jackson Taylor, W’ton, NC 84-86—170 Daniel Stanley, Inman, SC WD

Failed to Qualify for Final 18 (14-15 Age Division)

Brandon Wright, Raleigh, NC 81-75—156 Daniel Dippel, Arden, NC 84-78—162
Mark Joye, Columbia, SC 77-79—156 Leif Neijstrom, G'boro, NC  77-87—164
Tyler Wise, Charlotte, NC 80-77—157 Chris Fritz, Charlotte, NC 81-84—165
Andrew Knox, Cary, NC 81-77—158 Cole Suttle, Wilmington, NC  84-85—169
Ryan Vince, Charlotte, NC 80-79—159 Daniel Podiak, M Pleasant, SC 85-85—170
J. Chapman, Gastonia, NC 80-81—161 Drew Lankford, C’lotte, NC 84—WDI
Chandler Vilcheck, B'ton, SC  81-80—161 AJAndrews, Orangeburg, SC DNS

12-13 Age Division

Will Murphy, Columbia, SC ......cceeiieiiieeiceie ettt 67-75-69—211
COry TaylOor, GIEEI, SC .....eieiiiieiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e sbe e e bt eeasbe e e abeeeaneeeaneeas 77-75-72—224
Trevor Cone, CoNCOrd, NC ........viiieiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e anaaeeeennneeeas 77-74-74—225
Blake Kennedy, Campobello, SC ... 78-78-71—227
Jon Weiss, North Charleston, SC ..........coiiiiiiiie it 78-75-74—227
JT POSLON, HICKOMY, NC ... 80-76-71—227
Hayden Garrett, Easley, SC 76-76-76—228
Reed Covar, Edgefield, SC 72-78-79—229
Ronnie Funk, Spartanburg, SC .........ooiiieiiiee ettt 80-78-73—231
Davis Womble, High POINt, NC .......ccoiiiiiiieieiceieee e 75-80-76—231
Forrest Riddle, GreenVille, SC ..........ooi ittt ennees 81-76-78—235
Will Townsend, DUrham, NC .........ooiiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e niaee e e e nnnnes 76-81-79—236
Staton Pruitt, Columbia, SC .........cooiiieiiieciie et 79-76-82—237
Carson Joye, Columbia, SC .......cueiiiiieiiieaiie ettt ettt sae e e sae e 75-80-84—239
Robert Balatow, HICKOTY, NC ......c.uiiiiiiiiiee ettt 81-77-81—239
Wilson Brown Jr, SEAtESVIlIE, NC .......cocvieeiicieie ettt eaaee e eanns 76-82-81—239
Phillip North, Hilton HEad, SC .........cccueiieiieieeie ettt snae e 79-77-84—240
Taylor Dickson, Gastonia, NC .........ocueiiiiiiiiieiiie et 78-77-87—242
Failed to Qualify for Final 18

Ben O’ Geary, H'son, NC 82-83—165 S. Johnson, Greensboro, NC  85-84—169

Max Faile, BIytheNOOd, SC  82-83—165 P. WI”IfOI’d, Greensboro, NC 91-80—171

George Hirsch, H. Head, SC  82-84—166 Grant Houser, Rale!gh, NC 91-83—174

Sam KOSiCh, Pinehurst, NC 84-82—166 Blaine NiChOIS, L'Vi”e, NC 89-86—175

Ty Palmer, K’ville, NC 80-87—167 Stephen Few, H. Springs, SC 87-88—175

Hayes Lanford, G'wood, SC 84-83—167 Alex Nianouris, S bUI'y, NC 87-89—176

Austin Castles, Anderson, SC 87-81—168
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11 and Under Age Division

Carter Page, Waynesville, NC ........ccoiiiiiiieiieieeeee et 40-37-37—114
Wesley Long, Bluffton, SC ........ ....41-43-39—123
Jimmy Self, Greenwood, SC ....... ....48-50-51—149
Drew Johnson, Oak RIAGE, NC .......c.iiiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt st sbe et et e e eneesnneanees WD

Photo Gallery: Carolinas Junior

Top left: The 11 and under winners proudly take time to pose with their trophies! From left
stands: Wesley Long, Carter Page and Jimmy Self. Top right: The 12th hole at Colleton River
Plantation’s Dye course. Most of the golf course is surrounded by marsh. Bottom left: Wesley
Bryan of Columbia, SC finished in third place overall but won the 16-18 age division on the
first playoff hole. Bottom center: Jacob Burger of Orangeburg, SC secured second place.
Bottom right: Champion Will Ovenden bhirdied holes nine through thirteen which lead to a
five-stroke victory.
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Date
1949

1950

1951

1952

1953

1954

1955

1956

1957

1958

1959

1960

1961

1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

CGA Junior Champions

Winner, Runner-up, Medalist
William Parker, Charlotte, NC
Dick Mattox, Salisbury, NC
No championship
Lester Ward, Badin, NC
d. Billy Ford, Charleston, SC
Eric Jonas, Charlotte, NC
d. Buzzy Basinger, Charlotte, NC
73*—Calvin Mitchell, Charlotte, NC
George Warren |11, Hampton, SC
d. Bobby Sisk, Charlotte, NC
69-Sisk
Bobby McCarty, Camden, SC
d. Burnham Uhler, Spartanburg, SC
69—Verner Stanley, Charlotte, NC
Larry Beck, Kinston, NC
d. Nicky Loughlin, Charlotte, NC
69—Verner Stanley, Charlotte, NC
Larry Beck, Kinston, NC
d. Bob Harrison, Fayetteville, NC
72—Bobby Baker, Florence, SC
Larry Beck, Kinston, NC
d. Billy Womack, Florence, SC
75—Womack
Don Hedrick, Lexington, NC
d. Buddy Baker, Florence, SC
72—Baker
Buddy Baker, Florence, SC
d. Bill Moser, Sdlisbury, NC
71—Tommy Haraway, Greensboro, NC
Bobby Thomas, Greenville, NC
d. Steve Kallman, Henderson, NC
72*—Ray Floyd, Fayetteville, NC
Jay Langston, Rock Hill, SC
d. Larry Seward, Union, SC
73*—Jim Gerring, Union, SC
Leonard Thompson, Laurinburg, NC
d. Jim Gerring, Union, SC
72—Bobby Foster, Columbia, SC
Jack Lewis Jr., Florence, SC
d. David Owen, Fayetteville, NC
70—Owen
Jack Lewis Jr., Florence, SC
d. William Koon, Asheville, NC
68—L eonard Thompson, Laurinburg, NC
Jack Lewis Jr., Florence, SC
d. Sonny Phillips, Florence, SC
69—Joe Inman Jr., Greensboro, NC
Mike Kallam, Winston-Salem, NC
d. John Ingold, Greenshoro, NC
71—Randy Hoft, Chapel Hill, NC
Billy Wilkins, Chapel Hill, NC

d. John Herbert, Spartanbur?, SC
GBFomJadn Caldte NC
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Score
148
153

2up

5& 4

2&1

3&2

2&1

2up

4& 2

5&3

5& 4

2&1

5& 4

4& 3

3&2

5&3

2up

7& 6

4& 3

Site
Charlotte CC
Charlotte, NC

Charlotte CC
Charlotte, NC
Myers Park CC
Charlotte, NC

Charlotte CC
Charlotte, NC

Myers Park CC
Charlotte, NC

Charlotte CC
Charlotte, NC

Myers Park CC
Charlotte, NC

Charlotte CC
Charlotte, NC

CC of Sdisbury
Sdlisbury, NC

CC of Sdisbury
Sdlisbury, NC

UNC Finley GC
Chapel Hill, NC

UNC Finley GC
Chapel Hill, NC

Forest Lake Club
Columbia, SC

UNC Finley GC
Chapel Hill, NC

Mimosa Hills G& CC
Morganton, NC

CC of Orangeburg
Orangeburg, SC

Duke University GC
Durham, NC

Lan-Yar CC
Spartanburg, SC



Date
1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

CGA Junior Champions

Winner, Runner-up, Medalist
Mike Crowley, Spartanburg, SC
d. John Vanderbloemen, Lenoir, NC
72—Bobby Barrett, Pinehurst, NC
David Thore, Reidsville, NC
d. Toby Stroefer, Durham, NC
69*—Woylie Ramsey, Marion, NC
David Thore, Reidsville, NC
d. Jim Adams, Fayetteville, NC

70—Muike Falconer, Chapel Hill, NC

Kenneth Dye Jr., Fayetteville, NC
d. Bill Chapman, Charlotte, NC
72—Dye
Chip Beck, Fayetteville, NC
d. Lee Keesler, Charlotte, NC
72—Beck
Chip Beck, Fayetteville, NC
d. Johnny Elam, Charlotte, NC
70—Art Hightower, Charleston, SC
Tom Reynolds, Raleigh, NC
d. Mike Goodes, Reidsville, NC
72—Bert Atkinson, Florence, SC
Jim McNair Jr., Aiken, SC
d. Matt Peebles, Greensboro, NC
73—Butch Wise, Cherryville, NC
Bob Aydelette, Greensboro, NC
Paul Williamson, Aiken, SC
Tom Knox, Greensbhoro, NC
Bill Plyler, Monroe, NC
Troy Haynes, Raleigh, NC
Dick Stimart, Charlotte, NC
Dillard Pruitt, Greenville, SC
Ted DeWitt, Siler City, NC
Dennis Hart, Charlotte, NC
Kelley Phillips, Advance, NC
Dink Wannamaker, Georgetown, SC
Art Roberson, Zebulon, NC
Francis Ciucevich, Charlotte, NC
Mike Taylor, Gastonia, NC
Mike Thigpen, Bishopville, SC
Uly Grisette, Advance, NC
Mitchell Perry, Spring Lake, NC
Chris McKoy, Columbia, SC
Randy Adams, Rock Hill, SC
Charles Rymer, Fort Mill, SC
Brian Craig, Gastonia, NC
Todd Gleaton, Hope Mills, NC
Jason Widener, Greensboro, NC
Chris Cooper, Winston-Salem, NC

Jason Widener, Greensboro, NC
Jamie Waters, Burton, SC
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Score
5& 4

4& 3

20 holes

2up

46& 2

lup

3&2

3&1

217
218
217*
217
212
213
218
222
222
223
211
214
216
221
208
213
213
214
214
217
218
219
208
220

140#
146

Site
CC of Sdlisbury
Sdlisbury, NC

Florence CC
Florence, SC

UNC Finley GC
Chapel Hill, NC

Greenville CC
Greenville, SC

CC of Sdisbury
Sdlisbury, NC

Florence CC
Florence, SC

Duke University GC
Durham, NC

CC of Sdisbury
Sdlisbury, NC

Midland Valey CC
Aiken, SC
Catawba CC
Hickory, NC
Roalling Hills CC
Monroe, NC
Santee Cooper CC
Santee, SC

Rolling Hills CC
Monroe, NC
Florence CC
Florence, SC
Rolling Hills CC
Monroe, NC
Greenshoro CC
Greensboro, NC
Cobb'sGlen CC
Anderson, SC
Roalling HillsCC
Monroe, NC

Lake Marion GC
Santee, SC
Greensboro CC Farm Course
Greensboro, NC

Rolling Hills CC
Monroe, NC



Date
1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

* Won in playoff.

CGA Junior Champions

Winner, Runner-up
Mike Byce, Spartanburg, SC

David Jackson, N. Myrtle Beach, SC

Alex Hooper, Reidsville, NC
Robert Dean, Raleigh, NC
Tommy Biershenk, Inman, SC
Matt Spencer, Gastonia, NC
Scott Newton, High Point, NC
Mark Gauley, Greensboro, NC
Frankie Hamer, Moncks Corner, SC
Nick Eatmon, Kinston, NC
David Mandulak, Raleigh, NC
Rob Simmons, Walterboro, SC
Kyle Thompson, Easley, SC
Jonathan Byrd, Columbia, SC
Jamie Thomas, Jefferson, SC
Kyle Thompson, Easley, SC
Eric Ledford, Jackson, SC
Dale Ketola, Greenwood, SC
Edward Moseley, Spartanburg, SC
Scott Feaster, Columbia, SC
Brent DelaHoussaye, Greer, SC
Philip Hackley, Raleigh, NC
Harrison Pinnix, Severn NC
Michael Sims, Campobello, SC
Bill Haas, Greer, SC
Clark Truluck, Pawleys Island, SC
Brian Duncan, Greenville, SC
Ward Marslender, Raleigh, NC
Weston Way, Liberty, NC
Kevin Kisner, Aiken, SC
Sean Moore, Marshville, NC
Colin Floyd, Loris, SC
Zack Byrd, Calabash, NC
Kent Copeland, Hickory, NC
Vince Hatfield, Greenwood, SC
Wesley Bryan, Columbia, SC
Vince Hatfield, Greenwood, SC
George Bryan 1V, Columbia, SC
Will Ovendon, Spartanburg, SC
Jacob Burger, Orangeburg, SC

Score
212
214

220
221
216
223
222*
222
215
217
217
212
213
212
213
216
219
219
212*
212
217
218
218
218
204
209
204
207
208
209
209
215
209*
209
133#
136#
199*
199
204
209
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Site

Florence CC
Florence, SC
Sedgefield CC
Greensboro, NC
Keith Hills CC
Buies Creek, NC
Carmel CC
Charlotte, NC
CC of Charleston
Charleston, SC

CarolinaCC

Spartanburg, SC

High Point CC-Willow Creek
High Point, NC

Woodside Plantation-Wisteria
Aiken, SC

Pinehurst Plantation GC
Pinehurst, NC

Santee Cooper Resort
Santee, SC

Birkdale GC

Huntersville, NC

Green Valey CC

Greenville, SC

Greensboro CC (Irving Park)
Greensboro, NC

CC of South Carolina
Florence, SC

Greenville G&CC

Greenville, NC

Pebble Creek Golf Club
Taylors, SC

Greensboro CC (Irving Park)
Greensboro, NC

Colleton River (Dye Course)
Bluffton, SC

# Rain shortened. Stroke play in 1949 and since 1976.



